

SAIZEN REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST

(a real estate investment trust constituted under the laws of the Republic of Singapore pursuant to a trust deed dated 27 September 2007 (as amended))

NOTICE OF THE ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Annual General Meeting ("AGM") of the unitholders of Saizen Real Estate Investment Trust ("Saizen REIT") will be held at Raffles City Convention Centre, Canning Ballroom, Level 4, 80 Bras Basah Road, Singapore 189560 at 10.00 a.m. on Tuesday, 18 October 2016 to transact the following business:

AS ORDINARY BUSINESS

 To receive and adopt the Report of HSBC Institutional Trust Services (Singapore) Limited, as trustee of Saizen REIT (the "Trustee"), the Statement by Japan Residential Assets Manager Limited, as manager of Saizen REIT (the "Manager"), and the Audited Financial Statements of Saizen REIT for the financial year ended 30 June 2016 and the Independent Auditors' Report thereon.

(Ordinary Resolution 1)

 To re-appoint Messrs PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP as the Independent Auditors of Saizen REIT and to hold office until the conclusion of the next AGM of Saizen REIT, and to authorise the Manager to fix their remuneration.

(Ordinary Resolution 2)

By Order of the Board Japan Residential Assets Manager Limited (Company Registration No. 200712125H) As manager of Saizen Real Estate Investment Trust

Joey Goh (Mr.) Executive Director and Chief Executive Officer 30 September 2016

Notes:

- 1. A unitholder of Saizen REIT ("Unitholder") who is not a relevant intermediary entitled to attend the meeting and vote is entitled to appoint not more than two proxies to attend and vote instead of the Unitholder. A proxy need not be a Unitholder. Where a Unitholder appoints two proxies, he/she should specify the proportion of its/his/her unitholding (expressed as a percentage of the whole) to be represented by each proxy and if no percentage is specified, the first named proxy shall be treated as representing 100% of the unitholding and the second named proxy shall be deemed to be an alternate to the first named. A body corporate which is a Unitholder may also appoint by resolution of its directors or other governing body, such person as it thinks fit to act as its authorised representative in accordance with its constitution and section 179 of the Companies Act, Chapter 50 of Singapore, as the case may be.
- 2. A Unitholder who is a relevant intermediary entitled to attend the meeting and vote is entitled to appoint more than two proxies to attend and vote instead of the Unitholder, but each proxy must be appointed to exercise the rights attached to a different Unit or Units held by such Unitholder. Where such Unitholder appoints more than two proxies, the appointments shall be invalid unless the Unitholder specifies the number of Units in relation to which each proxy has been appointed.

"Relevant intermediary" means:

- (a) a banking corporation licensed under the Banking Act, Chapter 19 of Singapore or a wholly-owned subsidiary of such a banking corporation, whose business includes the provision of nominee services and who holds Units in that capacity;
- (b) a person holding a capital markets services licence to provide custodial services for securities under the Securities and Futures Act, Chapter 289 of Singapore and who holds Units in that capacity; or
- (c) the Central Provident Fund Board ("CPF Board") established by the Central Provident Fund Act, Chapter 36 of Singapore, in respect of Units purchased under the subsidiary legislation made under that Act providing for the making of investments from the contributions and interest standing to the credit of members of the Central Provident Fund, if the CPF Board holds those Units in the capacity of an intermediary pursuant to or in accordance with that subsidiary legislation.
- The instrument appointing a proxy must be lodged at the Manager's registered office at 3 Anson Road, #34-01 Springleaf Tower, Singapore 079909 not later than 10.00 a.m. on 16 October 2016, being 48 hours before the time fixed for the AGM.

Personal Data Privacy:

By submitting an instrument appointing a proxy(ies) and/or representative(s) to attend, speak and vote at the AGM of Saizen REIT and/or any adjournment thereof, a Unitholder (i) consents to the collection, use and disclosure of the Unitholder's personal data by the Manager and the Trustee (or their agents) for the purpose of the processing and administration by the Manager and the Trustee (or their agents) of proxies and representatives appointed for the AGM of Saizen REIT (including any adjournment thereof) and the preparation and compilation of the attendance lists, minutes and other documents relating to the AGM of Saizen REIT (including any adjournment thereof), and in order for the Manager and the Trustee (or their agents) to comply with any applicable laws, listing rules, regulations and/or guidelines (collectively, the "**Purposes**"), (ii) warrants that where the Unitholder discloses the personal data of the Unitholder's proxy(ies) and/or representative(s) for the collection, use and disclosure by the Manager and the Trustee (or their agents), the Unitholder will indemnify the Manager and the Trustee in respect of any penalties, liabilities, claims, demands, losses and damages as a result of the Unitholder's preaction and by the Manager and the Trustee in respect of any penalties, liabilities, claims, demands, losses and damages as a result of the Unitholder's breach of warranty.

Important Notice

The value of Units in Saizen REIT and the income derived from them, if any, may fall or rise. Units are not obligations of, deposits in, or guaranteed by, the Manager, or any of its affiliates. An investment in Units is subject to investment risks, including the possible loss of the principal amount invested.

Investors should note that they have no right to request the Manager to redeem their Units while the Units are listed. It is intended that Unitholders may only deal in their Units through trading on the Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited ("SGX-ST"). The listing of the Units on the SGX-ST does not guarantee a liquid market for the Units.

This publication is for information only and does not constitute an invitation or offer to acquire, purchase or subscribe for the Units. The past performance of Saizen REIT is not necessarily indicative of the future performance of Saizen REIT.